1
®
X9421
Low Noise/Low Power/SPI Bus
FN8196.1Data Sheet September 23, 2005
Single Digitally Controlled (XDCP™)
Potentiometer
FEATURES

4 Bytescontrol
interface
Bus
Interface &
Control
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
1-888-INTERSIL or 1-888-468-3774 | Intersil (and design) is a registered trademark of Intersil Americas Inc.
XDCP is a trademark of Intersil Americas Inc. Copyright Intersil Americas Inc. 2005. All Rights Reserved
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
X9421
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER PART MARKING VCC LIMITS (V)
POTENTIOMETER
ORGANIZATION
(kΩ) TEMP RANGE (°C) PACKAGE
X9421YS16* X9421YS 5 ±10% 2.5 0 to 70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
X9421YS16Z* (Note) X9421YS Z 0 to 70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-free)
X9421YS16I* -40 to 85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
X9421YS16IZ* (Note) X9421YS Z I -40 to 85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-free)
X9421YV14* 0 to 70 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm)
X9421YV14I* -40 to 85 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm)
X9421WS16* X9421WS 10 0 to 70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
X9421WS16Z* (Note) X9421WS Z 0 to 70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-free)
X9421WS16I* X9421WS I -40 to 85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
X9421WS16IZ* (Note) X9421WS Z I -40 to 85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-free)
X9421WV14* X9421WV 0 to 70 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm)
X9421WV14I* X9421WV I -40 to 85 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm)
X9421YS16-2.7* 2.7 to 5.5 2.5 0 to 70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
X9421YS16Z-2.7* (Note) X9421YS Z F 0 to 70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-free)
X9421YS16I-2.7* -40 to 85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
X9421YS16IZ-2.7* (Note) X9421YS Z G -40 to 85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-free)
X9421YV14-2.7* 0 to 70 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm)
X9421YV14I-2.7* X9421YV G -40 to 85 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm)
X9421WS16-2.7* X9421WS F 10 0 to 70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
X9421WS16Z-2.7* (Note) X9421WS Z F 0 to 70 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-free)
X9421WS16I-2.7* X9421WS G -40 to 85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil)
X9421WS16IZ-2.7* (Note) X9421WS Z G -40 to 85 16 Ld SOIC (300 mil) (Pb-free)
X9421WV14-2.7* X9421WV F 0 to 70 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm)
X9421WV14I-2.7* X9421WV G -40 to 85 14 Ld TSSOP (4.4mm)
*Add "T1" suffix for tape and reel.
NOTE: Intersil Pb-free plus anneal products employ special Pb-free material sets; molding compounds/die attach materials and 100% matte tin plate
termination finish, which are RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations. Intersil Pb-free products are MSL
classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.

Absolute Linearity(1) ±1 MI(3) Vw(n)(actual) - Vw(n)(expected)
Relative Linearity(2) ±0.2 MI(3) Vw(n + 1) - [Vw(n) + MI]
Temperature Coefficient of RTOTAL ±300 ppm/°C See Note 5
Ratiometric Temperature
Coefficient
±20 ppm/°C See Note 5
CH/CL/CW Potentiometer Capacitances 10/10/25 pF See Circuit #3
IAL Rh, RI, Rw leakage current 0.1 10 µA Vin = Vss to Vcc. Device is in
stand-by mode.
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Temp Min. Max.
Commercial 0°C +70°C
Industrial -40°C +85°C
Device Supply Voltage (VCC) Limits
X9421 5V ± 10%
X9421-2.7 2.7V to 5.5V
13 FN8196.1
September 23, 2005
X9421
D.C. OPERATING CHARACTERISTICS (Over the recommended operating conditions unless otherwise specified.)